
P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L

F
O

R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8370

&
8380

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
B

O
X

273
C

LA
R

IO
N

,
IO

W
A

50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

8·89
493116

-
1

-

(515)
532-2861

096798001
T

H
R

U
096798100

&
096898001

T
H

R
U

096898100



S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
D
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
i
s

s
e
r
i
a
1

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e

1
,

y
e
a

r
i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
-
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
1

n
u
m
b
e
r
,

t
h
e

h
y
d
r
o
s

t
a
t
i
c

p
u
m
p

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i

a
1

n
u
m
b
e
r
,

t
h
e

w
h
e
e
l

m
o
t
o
r
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

t
a
g
s
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m

H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

t
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

-
2

-

I

'-.-I



T
A
B
L
E

O
F

C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

E
n
g
i
n
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.

4
-
1
1

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

&
O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

•
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
.

1
2

F
l
q
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

1
3

L
e
g

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

•
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

1
4
,
-
1
6

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
.

1
7
-
1
8

T
i
e

R
o
d

A
s
s
e
m
b
1
y
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
.

1
9

F
u
e
l

A
n
d

O
i
l

T
a
n
k
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
.

2
0
-
2
l

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
•

2
2
-
3
0

F
o
u
r

W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

V
a
l
v
e
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
•
.

3
1

T
h
r
e
e
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

•
•
•
.
•
•
•
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.

3
2

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

•
.
•
•
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
•

3
3

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
y
s
t
e
m
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.

3
4
-
3
7

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•

3
8
-
3
9

T
r
a
n
s
o
m
,

B
o
o
m
,

&
L
i
f
t
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
.

4
0
-
4
3

L
a
d
d
e
r

A
n
d

T
r
e
a
d

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
•
.

4
4

T
i
r
e

A
n
d

R
i
m

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
•
•

4
5

S
t
a
l
k

G
u
i
d
e

A
n
d

C
r
o
p
s
h
i
e
l
d

.
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
•

4
6

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

H
o
s
i
n
g

D
i
a
g
r
a
m

.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
•

4
7

D
e

c
a

1
s

tI!
.•••••••••••••

4
8

-
51

P
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

G
e
a
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

•
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
.

5
2
-
5
5

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

.
.
.
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
6
-
5
7

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

•
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
.

5
8
-
5
9

A
b
b
r
e
v
i
a
t
i
o
n
s

.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
•

6
0

Index.
"..

""
"..

"
"

61

-
3

-



DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

DEI.

CTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

11'10065 SHEAVE. 2AGR .625 BORE 3.2500

2

1291'187 72 AMP ALT WI REGULATOR

3

131'1'135 19 IN PLR FAN W/2.25 PITCH

'I
131'1527 FUEL FILTH BARB 6'17 PERK

5

131'1792 FAN SPCR 8370/80 PERK 685

6

131'17'12 ALT BUSH .50 X .0'19 WS X .875

7

131'17'1'1ALT BUSH .675 00 X .126 WA

8

131'17'13 ALT ADJ BRKT PERK 6.35'1'1

9

131'1836 TEMP SENOR 2800 1/2NPT FOR GA

10

292050'1 LOCK WASH 1/2

11

5900065 5/16 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

12

'I900103 5/16 UNF X 2 HBOLT GR5 PLT

13

9920501 LOCK WASH 5/16

1'1

21'10022 BELT GATES N9530 PERK 6'17

15

131'1793 PERK 6.35'1'1 ENG 1985

16

1920001 5/16 FLAT WASHERSAE PLT

17

1606851 HYOST CONT CABLE HI 82'10· PERK

18

2900263 HEX BOLT 1/2 X 1 GR 5

()



U1

( r
DIESEl ENGINE ASSEMBLY

DEL OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 314793 PERK 6.354 ENGINE
2 1 800495 PERK TO SUND DRIVE ASSY 14T
3 1 314520 THROT CABLE BRKT WLD PERK
4 1 314546 THROT CONT ARM
5 2 92D501 LOCK WASH 5/16
6 2 314527 FUEL FILTH BARB
7 2 314547 TOP RADIATOR HOSE
8 1 314552 1/4 OD HOSE BARB
9 2 314772 FRT ENG MT WLD

10 1 314776 RH REAR ENG MT WLD
11 1 314777 LH REAR ENG MT WLD
12 10 520120 HOSE CLAMP NO 4 MINIATURE PLT
13 1 601141 HOSE. 5/16 X 29 FUEL LINE
14 4 310046 SLEEVE & SPACER REAR MT
15 4 310047 LWR INSULATOR
16 4 310048 INSULATOR PAD ASSY
17 4 310631 LARGE KEEPER WASHER
18 1 314448 2.00 OD X 14GA WA TUBE X 8.00
19 1 314551 BDT WATER PUMP HOSE
20 7 520068 HOSE CLAMP NO 32 PLATED
21 2 9200Dl 5/16 FLAT WASHERSAE PLT
22 1 601257 HOSE. 5/16 X 120 IN FUEl LINE
23 1 601263 FUEL LINE HOSE
24 12 900130 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT
25 8 900163 3/8 UNF X 1 HEX BOLT
26 6 900264 1/2 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT
27 5 900333 5/8 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
28 3 900335 5/8 UNC X 2 HEX BOLT
29 3 920005 5/8 FLAT WASH SAE
30 8 920505 LOCK WASHER5/8
31 6 920504 LOCK WASH 1/2
32 22 920502 LOCK WASH 3/8
33 4 900272 1/2 UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT
34 4 914008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT
35 4 483041 1/2 REGULAR FLAT WASH PLT
36 2 900821 .38UNF X 2 H BOLT GR8 PLT
37 1 615287 THROTTLE BRKT SPACER
38 1 340330 BUSH•• 38 SCH 40 BP X 1. 25 LG
39 1 900002 114 UNC X 3/4 H BOLT GR5 PLT
40 1 914000 1/4 UNC STOVER NUT
41 1 903889 10-32 X 3/4 SLT RDHD MACH SCR
42 2 914027 ND 10-32 STOVER NUT
43 1 314788 OIL SENDER .125NPT PERK6. 3544
44 1 290051 SOLENOID CABLE 12 IN LONG
45 1 520099 HDSE CLAMP NO 40 PLATED
46 1 314540 OIL FlLT PERK 6CYL DIESEL
47 2 900099 BOLT. 5/16 UNF X 1 HH GR5 PLT
48 1 800481 DRIVE DISK ADPTR HSNG PERKINS
49 1 9D3893 10 32 X 1 SLT RD HD MACH SCR
50 2 910027 HEX NUT NO 10 UNF
51 2 920510 LOCK WASH NO 10
52 1 473921 BALL JOINT NO 10-32 THD



HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

DEI.

OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

I

16068i19 LARGE HYD MANIFOLD MT 82i10 82

2

1920501 LOCK WASH 5/16

3

1610028 FLO CONTROL 16 GPM INLINE CES

iI

3611127 1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR

5

1615612 8200 HYD MANIF BLOCK88

6

1615568 HYD TUBE SUND PUMP 82i10 RH

7

1615569 HYD TUBE SUND PUMP 82i10 LH

8

2618178 1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

9

1618279 1 1/16MJIC-90-718MOR LBO

10

26182i18 1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO

11

2900065 5/16 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

12

2900196 7/16 UNCXl I/iI H BOLT GR5 PLT



( (

SUNDSTRAND PUHP ASSEHBLY

DEI.

QTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1606882 SU~D 23 SER PUMP B-HT 1.06CHG
2

81f7221f3CAP SCREW3/8 UNCXl 3/1f ALLEN

3

160681f8 PUHP CONTROL LEVER EXT

If

1606885 CESSNA GEAR PUHP 1.78CI SPINE

5

8618167 LOCK WASHERFOR IfBOLT FLG

6

2618176 1 5/16FOR If-BOLT FLANGE. LESS
7

2870219 BUNA ORING 1 5/16 X 1 9/16

8

1505200 BLK PIPE ST EL 90DEG INPT

9

1606888 CHG PUHP FOR 606882 B-HT 1.06

10

1618090 1 5/16HOR-IFNPT ADPTR

11

161851f0 7/8HOR PLUG

12

2618178 1 5/16HJIC-90-l 5/16HOR LBO

13

1618535 718HJIC-90-l 1/16HOR LBO

IIf

1618111f 9/16HJIC-90-7116HOR LBO

15

1618563 UN HOSE BARB-90-l 1/16HOR

16

1711f560 1 HOSE BARB-IHNPT

17

1505110 BLK PIPE ST EL IfSDEG INPT

18

1606870 O-RING FOR 606865 SUND B-HT

19

1606889 GSKT 1.06 B-HT CHG TO MAIN

20

2900003 I/If UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

21

2911f000 1/1f UNC STOVER NUT

22

If900265 1/2 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

23

If920001f 1/2 FLAT WASHER SAE

24

If920501f LOCK WASH 1/2

25

2520087 HOSE CLAHP NO 20 PLATED

26

1903893 10 32 X 1 SLT RD HD HACH SCR

27

2920510 LOCK WASH NO 10

28

2910027 HEX NUT NO 10 UNF

29

1914027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

30

1473921 BALL JOINT NO 10-32 THD

31

1618327 3/IfMJIC-7/8HOR ADPTR

32

1618595 1 5/8HOR-l 1/16FOR ADPTR



BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

1291122Battery

2

1341322Battery Hold Down Weldment

CD

31361149Battery Box

4

49140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

5

29011493/8 UNC x 8 1/2 Carriage Bolt

6

29001283/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

7

1290052Pos I tI ve Battery Cable - 56 In,

8

1291128Negat I ve Battery Cable - 48 In,

f \
\..1



( .(

AIR CONDITIONER COMPRESSORPUMP ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty,

1 1
2 1

3 2
4 2

5 1
6 1

7 1

8 1

9 8

10 8
11 3

12 4

13 2

14 2
15 7
16 3
17 1

PIN

314785

657329

314413

314418

314420

657309

657309

657310

900064

914002

900130

900131

906136

910004

914004

920002

147002

Description

AI r Condl tloner Compressor Mount

AI r Condl tloner Tightener Weldment

AI r Condl t loner Condenser ~lount

AI r Condl tloner Condenser Keeper

AI r Condl t loner Dryer Bracket

Air Conditioner Condenser Kit

Air Condl tloner Dryer

AI r Condl tloner Compressor

5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bolt

5/16 UNC Lock Nut

3/8 UNC x 11/4 Hex Bolt

318 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC x 3 Full Thread Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC Hex fM
3/8 UNC Stover Nut

3/8 Flat Washer

2430 Gates Be I t



EXHAUSTPIPE ASSEMBLY

('

Det. Qty, PIN
1 1 314537
2 1 314554
3 1 314782
4 1 470150
5 3 910003
6 1 314781
7 1 472216

Description
2 1/2 I. D. RaI n Cop
~Iuffler
Exhaust Pipe Mounting Brocket
5/16 x 2 1/4 Muffler Clomp
5/16 UNFHex Nut
Exhaust Pipe Weldment
5/16 x 2 1/2 Muffler Clomp

()



( (

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

(

DeL
1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8

9

Qty. PIN

1 314528
1 314529
2 314536
1 314731
2 520056
1 314543
4 470118
4 470121
1 314712

Description

AI r Cleaner

AI r Stack Cap

AI r Cleaner Band

AI r Cleaner Hose

#56 Hose Clamp

AI r Cleaner FII ter

1/4-20 x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

1/4-20 Flanged Nut

AI r Cleaner Tube



PIN

314477

314775

314791

319257

319559

470086

504702

504955

505200

505213

610305

618059

618088

618138

659579

900064

900128

914002

920001

920002

314490

314495

341577

470118

900129

914004

920002

520087

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Qty.
1
1
1
1
1

10
1
1
2

1
1
1
1
1
2

6
10

6

12
10

2

1
1
2

8
8
4

1

AND OIL COOLER ASSEMBLYRADIATOR

Description Mo nt WeIdmentAd Oil Cooler uRadiator n

Radl ator Shroud

Radiator

Radiator Cap In CockRadIator Dra

1/4 UNC Nutser~IPPle

3/4 NPT Close Nipple
3/4 NPT Pige Street Elbow

1 NPT x 90 Reducer Bushing

'I NPT To 3/\x 3/4 MJIC

3/4 NPT x ~~8 MJIC3/4 NPT x

Oil Cooler 0 1 Hose Barb

NPT x 90 x m1 40" Long Foa

2" Wide x 3/4 Hex Bol t

5/16 UNC \/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC x toyer Nut

5/16 UNC ~Iat Washer

5/16 SAEFlat Washer

3/8 SAE Weldment

Side Screen Weldment

Top Screen Weldment

Radiator Riser Flanged Bol tUNC x 3/4

1/4 1 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC ~tover Nut

3/8 UN~ Flat Washer3/8 SA

No. 20 Hose Clamp

( ()



FLO DIV BGR56

FLO DIV B50 2- 6GPM PRI 7/8FOR

3/4MJIC-7/8MOR 8GPM 7/8 FOR

9/16MJIC-3 ADPTR

9/16MJIC-7 ~:MNPT ADPTR

7/8MJIC-7/8M~~R ADPTR

7/8FJIC SWIV ADPTR-78MOR ADPTR

FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 607518

1 607504

1 618327

1 618011

2 618310

2 611126

1 618594

(



--"
~I

FRONTLEG ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description
1

1358095Leg Cylinder Mount
2

1358198
Front Leg Clam~3

1358368Leg Cyllnder S oft Extension
4

1358386
~~f~\~bg~t08~~~r L~~gw~r~~t5

1358387
6

1358396
~~f~\~bg~\~~gI~~~~r w~ra~~~t

j'
7

1358397
8

2358411
~~~g~ ~6~~~n~e~ ~I~~\eepe r9

4358412
10

2358413Upper Front Leg Bearing Keeper
11

1437617
1'4~~81 xT~b8u~r~g~e Zerk12

2471028
13

14739031/2 x 2 Spiral Pin

@
1414739041/2 x 3 Sp I ra I Pin

15
161002915 Series WheeI Motor

16
1611159

~'~~~~I ?cRtQge17
3615594

18
26182413/4 MORx 900 x 3/4 MJIC

19
16184433/4 MORx 900 x 3/4 MJI CLang

20
16295151 3/4 Snap Ring

~

21
1749220

~~f~t s~~~g~gg A~rmW~ra~~t22
1749221

23
98240521/2-20 x 600 Wheel Nut

24
1870151

1/~ DNe/~610H~~ngolt25
2900003

::'

2649001263/8 UNCx 1/2 Hex Bol t
27

69001303/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bolt
28

89003335/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
29

29003345/8 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bolt
30

29140001/4 UNCStover Nut
31

49140043/8 UNCStover Nut
32

69205023/8 Lock Washer
33

109200023/8 Flat Washer
34

109205055/8 Lock Washer
35

1358025Front Leg Keeper
36

1345616Leg Broce Tube Weldment
37

1620570Hydraullc Cyllnder
38

49004747/8 UNCx 4 Hex Bolt
39

4914014718 UNCStover Nut
40

29003325/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bolt
41

2910014718 UNCHex Nut

,(
'1,

4229205055/8 Lock Washer, (431920507718 Lock Washer()I



Det.
Qty.

REARLEG ASSEMBLY

PIN
1

1358024
Description

2
3

1
358363~~g~1LAg Keeper

1
4

1
291206

speedo~i~~ ~~~eld Weldment

5

358369

6

1
358370RIfht R sor

7

2
473061374: l~e~~:~~~~w~Y ~R:~t

1

8
1

610030

9

611030Sunds t rand WheeI ut

10

1
611159~74~~61 Power Whe~?tor External Shaft

1

11
1

615598
RI ht RI10RPlug

12

2
615599

~eft Re~~rH~~~~H~IIc Tube

13

1
618302

14

618496
3//16 MORx 90 cl Tube

15

8
8240509A6~~~ ~ ~8g x 9~16 ~~t~MJI C

1

16
1~26943Brake Mount HU~heel Stud Nut

17

1
26944

18

826945Taper Lock Hub

1

~rake Hub Mount
L

19

1
826959

36

20

826963rake DIsc

21

1
828080~Infior Disc .

8

4 OR CD

I--'

22
1

824025

[/16ts~~gk~0~i~sor Mount Weldment

~

23

1
828079

Ul

24
870242eft Brake S .

25

8
900064~/~6 4 1/4 0_ft7~gr 110unt WeI dment .

6

26
8

900265
1/2 u~~Cx\ 3f~2 H~X BoI t

27

2§00335

28

4
14006

~~~6U~~cxsio~~x ~~~t Bol t

29

8
914008

1/2 UNCS r ut

30

2§140105/8 UNCsiover Nut

31

6
20003

7/16 Flat S6~he Nut

~

32

1
920004

33

1
826926

I§2 Flat Washe/

34

4
826929

CI? p I~ra~~a~~t C?ble

35-

4
900474

718 UNC a ne r

36

1
914014

718 UNC~tciv~~xNBOIt

37

§00002

38

1
14000

1/4 UNC ut

2

826918
1/4 UNC~0~k4N~ix Bol t

Brake Pad/I

24



Det.
1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

( )

FROIn LEG CYLINDERASSEftBLY

Qty. PIN

1 620571 Description
1 620573 Tube Weldment
1 620578 Shaft
1 620579 PIston
1 620574 Retainer Ring
1 472297 Bear Ing Head
1 620321 Lock Nut
1 870018 Vee Pack
1 O-Ring629002 R d

Note: Cyll d 0 Wipern er Assembl
Seal KI t _ 62057~ - 620570

()



(
~

( (

1/4 NPT oDescrlDtlonx 90 x 9/16 MJIC

Steering Cyllnde

Steering Cyllnd r Tube Weldment

Gland er Shaft Weldment

Plstlon

WIDer

Wear Ring

Piston Seal

1 3/16 x 1 5/16 0 RI

3/4 - ng

Ix 1 Neoprene O-Ring1/4 x 1 1/2

3/4 x 1 Neoprene O-RIng

1 1/4 Back-U~ Washer

1/2 UN~ ~0~~2 N~~Ck-Ui) WJsher

5/8 UNC 2

5/8 UNC ~ 1/2 Hex Bol tock Nut

.9/16 FJIC Sw'v I

5/8 UNC I e Run Teex 3 Hex Bol t

Cylinder Assembly W

Seal KI t-620998 I th F! ttlngs-620080

Det.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.
"15.
16.
17.
18.

Note:

Qty.

2

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

1
1

STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

PIN

611122

620089

620148

620109

620129

629028

629618

629616

870025

870210

870218

890210

890218

914009

900336

914010

618486

900338



STEERINGHUBASSEMBLY
Det.

Qty,PIN Description
1

1125010Inner Bearing Cone
2

1125015Outer Bearing Cone
3

1129010Grease Seal
4

14720085/32 x 1 Cotter Pin
5

1822010Hub
6

1822031Spindle WasherI-'
7

1822060Hub Cap
CD

8

1749225Pivot Weldment
9

1125016Outer Bearing Cup
10

1125028Inner Bearing Cup
11

1822040Spindle Nut



( ( (

TIE ROD ASSE~1BLY

-...

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

Qty.

1
1
1
2

1

PIN

749164
740413
740426
470038
749209

Description

Tie Rod Assembly

Socket Assembl y

Tie Rod Lock Nut

1/8 x 1 3/4 Cotter Pin

Tie Rod Weldment .

Note: Item 5 Is used only on

8380 machines



/
I
,

FUEL TANK ASSHIBL Y

(

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 5
3 1
4 1

5 1

6 2
7 6
8 6
9 1

10 1

PIN

291428
473902
501102
760120
761200
783303
900264

914008
501450
291464

Description

Fuel Sender Head Screw8 x 1/2 Pan

No. Ie

1/4 Pipe Nlpp dment 47 GallonFue I Tank WeI

Gas Cap 5/16 Hose Barb

1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNC x tUNC Lock Nu

1/2, 0 Street Elbow1/4 UNC x 90

Fuel Sender Gasket

( )



(

1~J "~k

:-~

DH.

1
2
3
If

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
11f

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
21f

25
26
27
28
29
30

c



CAB ASSEMBLY

PIN
192001
193018
200019
202037
290417
291089

ij~!Mtl
470070
650524
658008
658013
659402
659421
659424
659425
659467
900270
914008
472349
470118
914000
900005
485052

N
N

( / \ (\/

Det.1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

~6¥t.
20Ft.
1
1
1
6
2
8
4
21
1
1
41
1
2
4
4
8

10
1
1

10

Description
Filler Strip For Weather Strip
Weather Strip
Spacer
Windshield Wiper Spacer
Wiper Blade

M~~~~~b6~l§?~~Marker LIght
6/32 x 3/8 Hex Head Metal Screw
3/8 I.D. Rubber GronITet
Rear View Mi rror
Windshield Wiper Motor

~~ge~et~nt
Workl1ght Brocket Cover
Rear Cob Gloss
Front Cob Gloss

r?~~~gmxK~e~~~ ~~~e
1/2 UNC Lock Nut
1/4 x 3/4 Sel f- Topping Screw
1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t
1/4 UNC Lock Nut
1/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt
1/8 x 3/8 Pop Rivet

( .>



( c (

OPER~TOR STATION ASSEMBLY

DET.

OTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

12901112 DIMMER SWITCH

2

13300111 TRIMLINE SEAT

3

1330015 SUSPENSION ASSY TRIMLINE SEAT

II

13111652 OP STN WLD

5

131115511SEAT MT WLD TRIMLINE SEAT

6

391170086NUTSERT. l/l1UNC .020-.100GR
7

2117231191/11 X 3/11 20THD-IN TEK TYPE

8

1520121 CUSHION HOSE CLAMP 1 IN DIA

9

1290107 8· GROUNDSTRAP

10

1900002 1/11 UNC X 3/11 HEX BOLT

11

890006115/16 UNC X 3/11 HEX BOLT

12

8900129 3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLTf 13
19111000 1/11 UNC STOVER NUT

111

1391110025/16 UNC STOVER NUT

15

8911100113/8 UNC STOVER NUT

16

29111027NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

tv
17319200001/11 FLAT WASH SAE

tN
182920510 LOCK WASH NO 10

19

2903893 10-32 X 1 SLT RD HD MACH SCR

20

II3108111ENG PAD

21

11011701181/11 UNC X 3/11 FLANGED H BOLT

22

2659579 FOAM. 2IN WIDE X IIOIN LONG

23

1659628 RH OP STN PNL WLD 8370-8380

211

1659629 LH OP STN PNL WLD 8370-8380

25

1826108 BRAKE LEVER ASSY

26

I900067 5/16 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

27

II900266 1/2 UNC X 1 3/11 HEX BOLT

28

II9111008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

29

2826926 190 IN BRAKE CABLE

30

13111616LH CATWALK WLD

31

131116211FRT MTG STRIP CATWALK

32

I3111625 REAR MTG STRIP CATWALK

33

II900128 3/8 UNC X 3/11 HEX BOLT

311

13111639·FRT OP STN COVER

35

1011701211/11-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

36

2920001 5/16 FLAT WASHERSAE PLT

NOTE:

ITEMS 30.31. AND 32 ARE USED ONLY ON THE

8370 MACHINES.



( ( )



STEERING WHEEl ASSEMBL Y

DEI. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION1

2200464 PARK BRAKE SPACER

2

1291088 FLASHER 1 TURN SIGNAL SWITCH

3

1298012 TOGGLE SWITCH

4

1341631 STRG COLUMN COVER WLD

5

1001266 SPACER TUBE

6

2390318 HEADLIGHT HIGHBEAM INDICA TOR

7

1749150 STRG MTR NON-LOAD REACT1008

8

4618109 9/16MJIC-3/4MDR ADPTR

9

1742502 STRG ADJ KNOB

10

1749178 STRG CDLUMN 2. SIN LONG

11

1749245 STRG WHL 14.0 DIA WI CAP

12

1470001 RUBBER BOOT W NUT FOR 298012

13

1900277 112 UNC X 5 112 HEX BOLT

14

1901276 1/2 UNC X 5 CARR BOLT

15

1914008 112 UNC STOVER NUT

16

2470123 1/2 EXTERN TOOTH LOCK WASH

17

2900128 3/8 UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

18

29D0130 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

19

2920002 WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

20

1470157 NUT 13/16-20 UNF

21

1903883 10-32 X 112 SL TRD HD MACH SCR

22

1910027 HEX NUT NO 10 UNF

23

1749244 STRG WHL CAP FOR 749245

~

0'\

( )



c (

CABFOAM

Det.

Qty,PIN Deserl pt Ion

1

1659597Foam, Center Rear Operator Station

2

1659594Foam, Right Front Operator Station

3

1659593Foam, Center Front Operator Station

r-v

41659596Foam, Left Rear Operator Station

....:J

51659595Fpam, Left Front Operator Stat Ion

6

1659598Foam, Left Side Panel

7

1659381Foam, Rear Top CrossmentJer

8

1659599Foam, Console Side

9

1659383Foam, Cab Roof

10

1659385Foam, Left Top Cab Corner

11

2659392Foam, Upper Side Frane

12

1659393Foam, Upper Rear Frame

13

1659394Foam, Lower Rear Window Panel

14

1659396Foam, Cab Tube 37,25 Long

15

2659397Foam, Cab Tube 42,75 Long

16

4659398Foam, Cab Tube 32.25 Long



HYDROSTATIC· LEVER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1341501Hydrostat i c Control Lever Mount

2

1341188Console Throttle Cable Bracket

3

29000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

'"

4
59140001/4 UNC Stover Nut

CD

5
44701221/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t

6

1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint

7

1606864Control Lever

8

1785053Hydrostatic Cable 95"

9

1903893No. 10- 32 x 1 Round Head Sc rew

10

2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

11

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut

12

29000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol tl 132910022No. 6-32 Hex Bolt

14

2473993No. 6-32 x 1 1/8 Hex Head Mach i ne Sc rew

15

1293006Micro Swi tch

16

89200001/4 Flat Washer

17

1920011No.6 SAE Flat Washer

18

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer

19

19000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt

t'.

(J



( ( c

THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY

DeL

Qty.PIN Descrl pt Ion

1

1341188Throttle Coble Mount Angle
2

1473921No. 10-32 Boll Joint

3

1499001Spring

4

16592921 7/8 Dla. Boll Knob

5

1785054Throttle Coble 128"

6

1785040Throttle Lever Welcinent

7

1785046Friction Disc

J'\.)

829000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

\D
919001703/8 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t

10

1903893No. 10-32 x 1 Round Head Mach I ne Sc rew

11

2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

12

29140001/4 UNC Stover Nut

13

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer

14

19140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

15

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut

16

19200023/8 SAE Flat Washer



CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

DET.

OTY PART NO.DESCRIPTION

1

1290046 LIGHT SWITCH TWO POSITION

2

1290401 FUEL GAUGE FOR 2.125 DIA HOLE

3

1291203 HOUR METER 640

4

1483031 MACH WASH 7/8 ID 1 3/8 OD

5

2298004 20 AMP FUSE SFE 20

6

2298011 FUSE HOLDER

7

4298012 TOGGLE SWITCH

8

9470121 1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

9

1341342 CONSOLE WELDMT8240 SPRAYER

10

3390318 HEADLIGHT HIGHBEAM INDICATOR

11

4470001 RUBBER BOOT I.' NUT FOR 298012

12

1650786 INDICA TOR LIGHT SUN SHIELD

13

1674000 MOTOROLASPEEDOMETER

14

1470158 RUBBER PLUG FOR 5/16 HOLE

15

1316075 IGN SWITS;H-TAPPED. PERK
16

2473994 SCREW. HH SHT MTL 6/32X 3/8AB

17

2658174 BUMPER PLUG FOR 640 CAB

18

1314436 TEMP GA 100-280 DEG LIGHTED
19

1903883 10-32 X 1/2 SLTRD HD MACH SCR

20

1914027 NO 10-32 STOVER NUT

21

1920010 NO 10 FLATWASHER SAE

22

15470086NUTSERT. 1/4UNC .020-.100GR

23

9470122 1/4 - 20 X 1/2 FLANGED H BOLT

24

1291197 CIRCUIT BREAKER. 30AMP

25

2920000 1/4 FLAT WASH SAE

tN
0

r
( ) ( ()



c

~I '

( (

Four-Wheel Drive Selector Valve Assembly

Det. Qty. PIN

1 1 606003
2 1 611126
3 2 611127
4 1 614198
5 1 615592
6 2 618132
7 1 618130
8 2 618301
9 2 618333

10 2 618535
11 2 900135
12 2 914004
13 1 618557

Description
Gresen Selector Valve
7/8 110Rx 7/8 I1JI C
1 1/16 nOR x 1 1/16 MJIC
Four-Wheel Drive U-Tube
Four-Wheel Drive Selector Valve Handle
1 1/16 ~'OR x 7/8 FOR Reducer
7/8 f10R x 7/8 MJIC RUNTEE
7/8 I1JIC x 900 x 7/8 FJIC Swivel
7/8 IUIC Swivel Run Tee

1 1/16 ~'OR x 900 x 7/8 I1JIC
3/8 UNCx 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNCLock Nut

7/8 FJIC x 9/16 MJlC



(N

-------

'"

5

I

THREE-SPOOLVALVEASSEI1BLY

r
Description I Valve

Qty. PIN

ee-Spoo anent

Det.

606585Cessna Thr I e Mount Wel

I

1

2
341375

Three-Spool Va vJ
1

Val ve Handle

2

615337Dla Ball

3
5

6592911 In •• 1/2 Hex Bolt
4 5

9001443/8 UNCx 6 Ink
2

Valve Handle L

5

6153363/8 UNCWhiz Nut

5
6

470087
3/8 UNCLock NU\OI t

7
10
914004

2
1/4 UNCx 2 Hex

8

900007
1/4 UNCLockn~U~IIP

9
4

914000
10 4

221001Connector LI MJIC
5

9/16 MORx 9/~6 x 9/16 ~IJICLang

11

3
618126

9/16 MaRx 90

12

618440

3

9/16 MORPIU~o x 9/16.MJIC

13

2
610185

9/16 MORx 4 a x 9/16 MJIC

14

5
618425

9/16 MORx 90 Flange Head Bol t

15

3
618119

1/4 UNCx 1/2

16

6
470122

114 Flot Wosher ( )

17

4
92000018

(
\

.;--

./

• .".,1 ~

(
)

. . ,.,

- .



; .:

( c

VARIABLE FLOW CONTROL ASSEMBLIES

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 606818

2 1 606827

3 2 606837

4 2 615491

5 2 659291

6 4 900009

7 4 914000

8 16 920000

9 6 618183

10 6 470118

11 1 618482

12 2 901064

13 2 473900

14 2 920002

15 6 470121

FLO CONT FCR51 0-16GPM 7/8FOR

FLO CONT FC51 0-3 VARI 7/8FOR

FLOW CONT MT WLD

FLOW CONT LEVER WLD

1 DIA BALL KNOB 3/8-16INSERT

1/4 UNC X 2 3/4 HEX BOLT

1/4 UNC STOVER NUT

1/4 FLAT WASH SAE

3/4MJIC-90-7/8HOR LBO

1/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT

3/4FJIC-9/1WIC ADPTR

5/16 UNC X 3/1f CARR BOLT

5/16 PLATED WING NUT

WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT



AGITATOR ASSEHBLY

DEL

OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

1763216 AGITATOR SHAFT

2

1610510 CESSNA GEAR HOTOR 1. 48CI

3

1611121 9/16HJIC-1/4HNPT ADPTR

4

64700B9 SS HEX NUT .25UNC LOCK

5

3470092 SS U BOLT .25UNC X1.25 X.75

6

2618482 3{4FJIC-9/16HJIC ADPTR
7

2618474 3/4HJIC-9Q-1 1/I6HOR LBO

8

3763027 AGIT IHPELLER

9

1763272 AGIT HTR HT CES

10

1706400 SHAFT BRG HSNG

11

1706300 SHAFT BRG HSNG ASSY BLIND END

12

1706475 GLAND NUT

13

1763217 GLAND PACKING CUI TO UNKNOWN

14

2470053 1/4-20XI/4 AL HD SET SC CUP

15

1690384 AGIT HTR CPLR HALF WLD CES

16

1690329 AGIT SHAFT CPLR HALF WLD

17

1690333 AGIT CPLR FLEXIBLE DISK

18

6470118 114 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT

19

6470121 114-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

20

2900130 3/8 UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

21

6920002 .WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE

22

4900129 3/8 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

23

6914004 3/8 UNC STOVER NUT

tN
~

( '; ( ()



(

30

(
31

Note: I tern 44 I s used with 8380 Mach I ne s

Det.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

Qty,

2
2
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
5
2
2
2
2
2
2
11
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
6
6
4
2

34
24
52

2
12
10

4
2
8
8
4
1
2
4
2

SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY

PIN DescriPtion

618556 1/4 NPT x 900 x 1/2 Nylon Hose Barb
507025 1 1/2 NPT Pipe Coupler
507100 1 1/2 NPT Pipe Cap

~~88~~H~ig~~~o~ ~~~ v~bs~u~arb

~~888~~~~~NCTn~YI~~a~eE I~~gg
601216 Vent Hose

~§~~~~nJ~g ~~teen Assernbl y

~~~6g~Yf/~ ~211 ~i2SA6~~ ~g~ge Hose
760651 Tank LI d Gasket
763163 Spray Tank Latch Handle
763164 Spray Tank LId Weldment
763166 Tank LId Channel

763196 RI~ht Spray Tank Weldment
~~1i6~~~9 t88P~~Yo~a~~p WeIdment
737856 1/2 Connector Nozzle
738866 11/16 Stee I Cap Nut

g~§g~~~If~t s~y~fit G~gG~eM~g~~t
659668 Le~t Solution Tank Shield
659667 Right Solution Tank Shield
659666 Inside Mounting Bracket Tank Shield
659665 Outside Mounting Bracket Tank Shield
659664 Top Bracket Solution Tank Shield
659677 4 x 9 Safety Wal k
659678 4 x 40 Safety Walk
900134 3/8 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t
900138 3/8 UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Bo I t
914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut
900130 3/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bo It
920002 3/8 Flat Washer
914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut

470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanyed Hex Bol t
~~8M§ fl~~ MN~o~~a2I~~p Wh z Nut
520117 5/8 CusnlUrI Hose Clamp
900333 5/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
914010 5/8 UNC Stover Nut
341434 Tank Mount Extension Channel Weldment
341437 Catwa I K we I dmen t

601231 3/4 x 2 HIIh Pressure EPDM Hose
§~g5~~~~~~~CH~se ~laJ0I t



SOLUTION SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY

DET. OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

( )

1

2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10
11

12

13

14
15

16
17

18

1 160469

3 472199

1 50'1002

1 50'1502

1 504800

1 505219

1 506002

3 618591

1 618592

1 690019

1 690060

1 690359

1 690068

1 690067

3 520055

1 520087

2 '170121

2 470188

SOLU VLV MT BRKT 87

10-2'1 X 1/2 RO HD MACH SCR

RE[)- BUSH 3/4 TO 1/4 NYL

NYL . PIPE EL 90DEG • 75NPT

BLK PIPE NIPPLE .75NPT-1.75

NYL HEX PIPE NIPPLE • 75NPT

RED BUSH 1 114 TO 3/'1 NYl

.50 NPT 90 X .75 HBARB NYL

1 1/IjNPT 90 X 1 1/'1 HBARB NYL

SOLU VALVE 111'1'1-3

tINE STRAINER.1 1/'1 HYPRO 40M

PRESSURE GA GLYCERI 100 PSI

LINE STRAINER SCREEN 40MESH

LINE STRAINER GSKT 1.25 HYPRO

HOSE CLAMP NO 12 PLATED

HOSE CLAMP NO 20 PLATED

1/'1-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT

7/16-1'1 X 1 1/2 SOCHD CAP SCR

(



SOLUTION PUMP ASSEHBY

OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

(
DEI.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

2 506410
1 507008
1 507014
1 507015
2 507018
5 507019
3 507024
1 507025
2 507250
1 611145
1 618241
1 690302
1 690303
1 690304
1 690320
1 690341
3 696110
1 715660
4 716003
2 690342
1 690319
2 900135
4 914004
4 920002
1 601268
4 520067
5 470118
5 470121
1 520087
1 507613
2 900170

BLK PIPE ST EL 900EG 1.25NPT
BLK PIPE NIPPLE 1. 50NPT -5.50
BLK PIPE EL 90DEG 1.50NPT
REO BUSH 1. 50NPT - 1.25FNPT
BLK PIPE ST EL 90DEG 1.50NPT
CLOSE NIPPLE 1.50NPT
BLK PIPE ST EL 45DEG 1.50NPT
BLK PIPE CPLG 1. 50NPT
BLK PIPE TEE 1.50NPT
3/4MJIC-90-1/2MNPT LBO
3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO
1.50 fEMALE NPT ADPTR
1 .50 MALE NPT COUPLER
ADPTR PLG FOR 1.50 NPT COUPLR
SOLU PUMP TO VLV CPLR PLT WLD
HYPRO CENTRIF PUMP 10GPM
BALL VALVE 1 1/2FNPT POLY
HOSE BARB 1 1I4NPT X 1 1/4
1 1/2 X 1 1/2 HOSE BARB
HYPRO SOLU PMP SPCR8370-80 86
SOLU VLV ASSY BRKT 8370-80 83
3/8 UNC X 2 3/4 HEX HEAD
3/8 UNC STOVER NUT
WASH FLAT 3/8 SAE
HOSE. 1.50 2BR BLK EPDH X 22
HOSE CLAMP NO 28 PLATED
1/4 UNC X 3/4 FLANGED H BOLT
1/4-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT
HOSE CLAMP NO 20 PLATED
BLK PIPE NIPPLE 1.50NPT-3.00
3/8 UNC X 2 1/4 HH BOLT



tN
CD

(

UPPER SHEET METAL ASSHIBL Y

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

12Ft.193016Jiffy Trim
2

2341356Engine Hood Prop

3

2470151Upper Rear Panel Screen Clip

4

84850533/16 x 3/8 Pop RI vet

5

4656997Rubber Hook Brocket

6

4656998Rubber Hook

7

4656999Rubber Hook Anchor Brocket

8

1659575Upper Rear Panel Weldment

9

1659578Upper Rear Pone I Screen

10

1659649Engine Hood Prop Mounting Brocket

11

1659752Mullion Welcinent

12

1659756Left Engine Hood
13

1659755Right Engine Hood Welcinent

14

169000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

15

49000051/4 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

16

89140001/4 UNC Stover Nut

17

29140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

18

29001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

19

164701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
20

284701211/4 UNC Flanged Hex Nut

(;



lOWER SHEET HETAl ASSEHBl Y

OTY PART NO. DESCRIPTIONDET.

1
2
3
II
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
111
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
211
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
311
35
36
37
38
39
110
111

2 3111395
1 311111511
1 31111155

66 1170118
77 1170121

1 472251
6 472352
2 291036
1 473918
II 485053
1 4722119
1 1172250
2 656997
2 656998
2 656999
1 659630
1 659631
1 659637
1 6596111
1 6596112
1 6596113
1 6596411
1 65961f5
1 6596116
1 65961f7
1 659648
1 659658
1 659712
1 659660
1 659676
1 659777
1 659776

10 900005
2 9111000
1 9111001
1 910001
2 659778
2 659826
1 659827
1 659828

10 1170086

(

SCREEN SLIDE WlD 82~0
RH REAR SIDE PNl BRACE 837080
lH REAR SIDE PNl BRACE 837080
1/11 UNC X 3/11 FLANGED H BOLT
1/11-20 FLANGED WHIZ NUT
HTG SOCKET
fllD-2I1THD IN X 9/16 TEK TYP 3
BRAKE & TAIL TRAILER 78
BAll JOINT 1/4 28 FEH STUDED
POP RIVET 3/16 X 3/8
SLOW HOVING VEHICLE SIGN
SPADE HTG BRKT
RUBBER HOOK BRKT 1173
RUBBER HOOK 473
RUBBER HOOK ANCHOR BRKT 1173
RH REAR SIDE PNl WlD 8370-80
lH REAR SIDE PNl WlD 8370-80
lWR REAR PNl WlD 8370-80 83
lWR REAR ACCESS DOOR 8370-80
lWR REAR ACCESS DOOR HINGE
REAR ACCESS DOOR PROP HT
REAR ACCESS DOOR PROP STOP
SOLUTION PUHP BASE 8370-80 83
RH RAD HT COVER 8370-80 83
lH RAD HT COVER 8370-80 83
HUlLION REAR SUPPORT 8370-80
REAR ACCESS DOOR PROP 8370-80
RH SIDE SCREEN WlD 8370-8380
lH SIDE SCREEN 8370-80 83
lWR SCREEN WlD 8370-80
lH SIDE SCRN 8370/80 86
RH SIDE SCRN 8370/80 86
1/11 UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
1/11 UNC STOVER NUT
1/11 UNF STOVER NUT
1/11-28 H H NUT GR 5
SIDE SCRN KPR
REAR PANEL EXTENSION 8370/80
UPR REAR PNl EXT TUBE 8370/80
lWR REAR PNl EXT TUBE 8370/80
NUTSERT. 1I4UNC .020-.100GR



I
~
CJ

"
( 'J



',. ( c

OET.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

c



LIFT CYLINDERASSEMBLY

Cylinder Asserroly - 620499
CYlinder Assembly With FI ttlngs - 620496
Seal KI t - 620083
Restrlctor Elbow Assembly - 614365

LIFT CYLINDERASSEMBLY

("

Det. Qty, PIN
1 1 870113
2 1 472297
3 1 611122
4 1 620505
5 1 620081
6 2 870326
7 3 890326
8 1 620082
9 1 629003

10 1 629505
11 1 870214
12 1 890214
13 1 620498
14 1 440338
15 1 614366

Description
9/16 x 3/4 Neoprene O-Ring
3/4 UNFThin Hex Lock Nut
1/4 NPT x 900 x 9/16 MJIC
Shaft Welcknent
Piston

1 5/8 x 2 Neoprene O-Ring
1 5/8 x 2 Bock-uP Washer
Gland
Wiper
2 In, Internal Snop Ring
1 x 1 1/4 Neoprene O-Ring
1 x 1 1/4 Bock-up Washer
Tube Welcknent
9/16 MJIC x 900 x 1/4 rjPT - Topped
Restrlctor Screw .042 Dia.

(' '\)



c

Note: used lollth fold cyllnder only.
Restrlctor elbow OSS:I~sSerrblY _ 620052

Fold and Level CYlinl rWith Flttlngs _ 620056
Fold Cyllnder Asserrb ~ Wlth Fl tUngs _ 620069
Level Cylinder Asserrb y 1 _ 614365Restrlctor Elbow Asserrb y
Seal Kl t - 620083

15

( (

LEVELAIm FOLDCYLINDERASSEMBLY
DescrlPtlon

Det. Qty, PIN 116 MJIC x 900 x 1/4 NPT _ Tapped1 440338 9

1 1 472297 3/4 UNFThin Hex Lock Nut
2 611122 1/4 NPT x 900 x 9/16 MJI C
3 ~ 614366 Restrlctor Screw .042 Dla.
~ 1 620053 Tube Welcinent
6 1 620081 Piston
7 1 620082 .Gland
8 1 620093 Shaft Weldment

1 629003 Wlper

9 629505 2 In. Internal Snap Rlng
10 1 9/16 x 3/4 Neoprene O-Ring1 870113

11 870214 1 x 1 1/4 Neoprene O-Rlng
12 1 870326 1 5/8 x 2 Neoprene O-Rlng
13 2 890214 1 x 1 }/4 BOCk-up Washer
~~ ~ 890326 1 5/8 x 2 BOCk-up Washer



( J

.J

TREAD ADJUSTMENT AND LADDER ASSEMBLY

DEI.

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

13"111"12TREAD ADJ TUBE WLD8"100

2

13"111"17TREAD ADJ SLIDING TUBE8"100

3

13"11102 TREAD ADJ BAR MT WLD UPPER

"I

5"170119 PICKER PIN 1/2DIA X 2 1/"1

5

5"170120 HAIR PIN 3/32 DIA WIRE

6

2900335 5/8 UNC X 2 HEX BOLT

7

291"1010 5/8 UNC STOVER NUT

8

83"11"1"11LH LADDER WLD 8370-8380

9

2900065 5/16 UNC X 1 HEX BOLT

10

291"1002 5/16 UNC STOVER NUT

11

1900265 1/2 X 1 1/2 HH BOLT GR 5 PL

12

191"1008 1/2 UNC STOVER NUT

13

13"11817 RH LADDER WLD 8370-8380

( ( ,



c

TI RE AND Rlf1 ASSEMBLY

(

Det, Qty,
1 1
2 1

3 1

4 1
5 1

PIN

820604 _
820600
820001
820609

650985

Descrl pt Ion
11.2 x 24 6-Ply Traction Tire
24 In. Rim Weldment

12.4 x 28 4-Ply Traction Tire
12.4 x 28 Rim Weldment

Wheel Bol t Torque Decal



( ')

IDR(j)

24[

21

STALK GUIDE AND CROPSHIELD ASSEMBLY 14 DR ®
23 Det. Qty, PIN Description

21 1 1 662167 Right Front Leg Stalk Guide WeIdment2 1 662168 Left Front Leg Stalk Guide WeIcment

~ I ~~~~66 ~~~~tR:~~r c~6gP~r~~~6~r w~r~~t

g H ~~8B~ I~~~~~~l~~~~le~?~dN~~X Bol t
7 1 472216 5/16 UNC x 2 1/2 Muffler C1CJll)

8 1 662172 Right Front Crop Shield Welcment9 1 662173 Left Front Crop Shield Welcment

~ I ~~~I~~~~~~\~6g~\~~w~r C~6gP~n~~n~r

12 1 662182 Front croPshl.eid Mounting Bracket13 1 662183 Front Cropsh e d Stabilizer Bar

14 1 662184 Right Rear Cropshleld Welcment15 1 662185 Left Rear CropshleldWelcment
16 1 662189 Right Lower Rear Cropshleld Mounting Bracket

Ik I ~~H§~ ~~~~\g~g~r J~~r c~6g~~nrbd~uM~fAggB~~g~~~t

19 1 662192 Left u~er Rear cro~shleld Mounting Bracket
~~ I ~g~I§~ ~~?~\ea~r c~6g~~nrdds~ggg~ftw~I~~t
22 6 900129 3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
23 1 900265 1/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
24 1 900283 1/2 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
25 2 900132 3/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
26 1 900131 3/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
27 9 914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

28 2 914008 1/2 UNC Stover Nut11 920002 3/8 Flat Washer

().



c (

SOLUTI ON HOS I NG

(

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 2

6 1

PIN

601172

601177

601239

601266

601267

601268

DescrIption

3/4 I.D. x 60 I-Broid Block EPDM Hose

3/4 I.D. x 242 I-BraId Black EPDM Hose

3/4 I.D. x 324 I-BraId Black EPDM Hose

1 1/4 I.D. x 288 2-Braid Black EPDM Hose

1 1/2 I.D. x 96 2-Braid Black EPDM Hose

1 1/2 I.D. x 22 2-Braid Black EPDM Hose



N
O

T
IC

E

T
he

follow
ing

three
pages

contain
decals

for
the

1989
8370

and
8380.

T
hese

dec~
ls

can
be

obtained
from

H
agie

M
fg.

C
o.

and
should

be
used

w
henever

your
m

achine
is

repainted
or

w
hen

the
decals

becom
e

w
orn,

w
eathered

or
faded.

S
pecial

attention
should

be
paid

to
decals

in­
volving

personal
safety.

T
hey

have
been

attach­
ed

for
your

protection.

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

IN
P

L
A

C
E

.

C
ontact:

H
agie

M
anufacturing

C
o.

B
ox

273,
C

larion,
Iow

a
50525

-
4
8
·
-

-..



P
a
r
t

N
o
.

Q
t
y
.

6
5
0
3
0
0

2
6
5
0
3
0
1

'2
6
5
0
3
0
2

2
.

6
5
0
8
1
4

1
6
5
0
8
4
7

2

6
5
0
8
4
8

1
6
5
0
8
2
2

1
6
5
0
8
4
9

1
6
5
0
8
5
0
'

2
6
5
0
8
5
1
'

2
.

6
5
0
8
5
2

'
1

6
5
0
8
5
3

:
1

6
5
0
8
5
8
'
.

1
6
5
0
8
6
1

1
6
5
0
8
6
5

2
6
5
0
8
6
8

1
6
5
0
8
6
9

1
6
5
0
8
8
2

1
6
5
0
8
9
3

1
6
5
0
9
3
5

1
6
5
0
9
5
4

1
6
5
0
9
5
7

1
6
5
0
9
5
8

1
6
5
0
9
6
7

1
6
5
0
9
6
8
;
,
;
1

6
5
0
9
6
9

1
6
5
0
9
7
0
-

1
6
5
0
9
7
3

1
6
5
0
9
8
1

1
6
5
0
9
8
2

r
1

6
5
0
9
8
5

4

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
p
n

8
3
7
0

D
e
c
a
l

8
3
8
0

D
e
c
a
l

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

'
D
e
c
a
l

P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

N
o

P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

S
l
i
p

o
r

F
a
l
l

D
e
c
a
l

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

D
e
c
a
l

E
n
g
i
n
e

F
u
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

C
h
e
m
i
c
a
1
,
·D
e
c
a
l

S
h
i
e
l
d
s

D
e
c
a
l

R
e
a
d

M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
'
C
o
n
s
o
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

D
o

N
o
t

U
s
~

E
t
h
~
r

D
e
c
a
l

V
e
n
t

S
l
i
d
e

D
e
c
a
l

H
a
g
i
e

D
e
c
a
}
.

B
o
o
m

F
o
1

q
D
e
c
a
1

B
o
o
m

L
e
v
e
l
&

L
i
f
t

D
e
c
a
l

W
i
p
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

D
i
e
s
e
l

S
t
a
r
t

D
e
c
a
l

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

D
i
e
s
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
i
l

D
e
c
a
l

G
e
n

D
e
c
a
l

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c
D
e
c
a
,
l
.

S
p
r
a
y

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

D
e
c
a
l

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

D
e
c
a

1'­
B
o
o
m

S
p
r
a
y

D
e
c
a
l

C
o
o
1
i
n
g

S
y
s
t
e
m
.
D
e
c
a
1
.

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l
.

S
y
?
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

W
h
e
e
1
-
B
o
1
t

T
o
r
q
u
e
.
D
e
c
a
1

-
49

-

L
o
c
a
t
i
o
n

O
n

S
.
l
d
e
s
o
f

T
o
'
p
E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n
.
S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e
'
M
o
u
n
t
s

N
e
a
r

P
a
r
k
i
n
g

B
r
a
k
e

L
e
v
e
r

1
-,

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

,1
-

L
e
f
t

I
n
s
t
d
e

D
o
o
r

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

O
n

L
a
d
d
e
r

L
o
w
e
r

R
i
g
h
t

C
o
r
n
e
r

o
n

W
i
n
d
s
h
i
~
l
d

N
e
a
r
'
F
u
e
l
'
:
F
i1
1
e
r

N
e
c
k

O
n

S
o
l
~
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
s

'~-;j
..•

O
n

S
i
d
e

d
f
.
T
6
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

'
C
o
v
e
r

O
n

F
r
o
n
t

C
a
b
'
M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

t
o

R
i
g
h
t

o
f
'
S
t
~
e
r
i
D
g

O
n

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
t
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r

N
e
a
r

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

T
u
b
e

O
n

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

O
n
.
S
H
i
e
s

o
f

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k
s

.
O
n
"
'
C
o
n
s
'
o
l
e
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

;
,O
n

C
o
n
s
,
or'e

"
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

.
O
n
"
C
o
n
s
o
.
1e

S
h
'
e
e
t
M
e
t
a
1
­

O
n
C
o
n
i
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l
,

O
n
.
S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
'
r

G
a
u
g
e

,
N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

.
O
n
~
C
6
n
~
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n
·
C
o
n
s
o
l
e
"
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
~
s
o
l
~

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
~
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
6
n
s
r
i
l
e
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

N
e
a
r

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

C
a
p

,

R
i
g
h
t

H
a
n
d

S
i
d
e

o
f

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

O
n
,
E
a
c
h

W
h
e
e
l

R
i
m



U1o

A WARNIN:G

650847 - No Passenger Decal

650849 - Engine Fuel Decol

650851 ,- Shie 1ds Deco I

A CAUTION
Electllcal syslem IS 12 volt negallve grollnd WhenllslOg honster wIth I"mper c ••b"'s

precallllOns mllSI be laken to prevenl personallllJllry or damage 10 eleclllcal p.lftS

1 Attach one end of Inmper cable tn pnSlllvl' tl'fll1l11.,1 IIf hoostl'r h"ltl'rv .Hld

other end 10 poslllve lermlllal of vehicle battery conoected to starte' 111010'

2 Attach one end of second cable 10 negallve It'rmlllal of hooster battery ,ifill othr'r

end 10 vehicle frame away frnm battery Do 001 attach 10 cah or c"h SlIpport

3 To remove cables, reverse above sequence I'xaclly to aVOid spa,ks Sl'e
operalor s manual for addlllonal IOformallon

650982 - Electrical System Decal

(

A,CAUTION
DON'T RISK INJURY BY
SLIPPING OR FALLING

BE CAREFUL

WATCH YOUR STEP

650848 - SI iD Or Fall Decal

650850 - Chemicals Decal

650858' - Do Not Use Ether Decal

650981 - CoolIng System Decal

(

650853 - Steering Console Decal

650852 - Read ~1onuoI Deco I

DIESEL
650954 - Diesel Decal

()



( (

650861

2- MAGiE-11

1-

-12
.•...•

.•...•

/
'13

MPH

650861 - Vent Slide Decal

650973 - Boom S;:>ray Decal

RIGHT

R

CONTROL

7
I I 8

//
/9

""

•....10

CENTER

BOOM

FOLD

650935 - Speedor.Jeter Decal

TO OPEN OUTSIDE AIR VENT
PUSH VENT KNOB IN.

TO CLOSE OUTSIDE VENT
PULL KNOB OUT.

SPRAY

6

\ \ \
4 \,"

3 .

I.EFT

650869 - Boom Level And Lift Decal

650969 - Spray Pressure Decal

J NOTICE
TO PREVENT SOLUTION

PUMP SHAFT SEAL DAMAGE

650970 - Agi tatlon Decal

• DO NOT ALLOW SOLUTION PUMP TO RUN

~ DRY. WHEN YOU RUN OUT OF SOLUTION.

SHUT OFF THE SOLUTION PUMP.

• DO NOT OPERATE SOLUTION PUMP FOR
MORE THAN FIVE MINUTES AT A TIME

...1 WITHOUT PUMPING SOLUTION THROUGH.r • AL WA YS DRAIN THE SOLUTION PUMP IF
STORING THE HI-TRACTOR FOR AN EX-

...1 TENDED PERIOD OF TIME.r • BE SURE TO PRIME THE SOLUTION PUMP
WHEN REMOVING THE HI-TRACTOR FROM

~ STORAGE OR STARTING A NEW MACHINE.,~1111III ~~21

I FAST ---- ..•..•.( AGITATOR )>------ STOP I

I L. LEVEL - LIFT - R. LEVEL I

I HIGH------«SPRAy PRESSURE)------.OFF I

r0RWAR
OJ

V

ARISTA
N

T- S
-

R

.;VERSE

650968 - Hydrostot I c Decal

FAST 650822 - So I ut I on Pump Deco I 650868 - Boom Fa Id Deco I

SLOW

650967 - Throttle Decal

DIESEL STARTING INSTRUCTIONS
TURN SWITCH TO POSITION R(RUN).
RELEASE STOP CONTROL.
OPEN THROTTLE FULLY,

WARM WEATHER OR ENGINE WARM

TURN SWITCH TO HS (HEAT & START).
COLD WEATHER

TURN SWITCH TO HIHEAT)FOR 15-20SECONDS. TURN SWiTCH TO HS.
IF ENGINE DOESN'T START IN,20 SEC.
RETURN TO H FOR 10 SEC. REPEAT
HS. ENGINE OIL MUST CONFORM TO
MIL-L-2104B 10W30 SEE MANUAL

650893 - Diesel Start Decal

1$\

Kl"'P "h •.•·1 hult, lI!:ht
St·t· u\\ nl·r· •.•manuul fur

tnrqUt' "'Pl'( Ifu utlnn"'i

650985 - Wheel Bolt Torque Decal

PARKING

BRAKE
650957 - 011 Decal 650958 - Gen Deco 1 650882 - Wiper Decal 650814 - Park Brake Decal

650302 - Sight Gauge Decal



ifjnn7C n~n~

~~~'\\'\~~ .

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~.~

\\\~

70 7B

WIB INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

COMPLETE ASSEMBlY

POSITION PUNCH MARKS

AT 12 O'CLOCK FOR

CARRIER SUBASSEMBLY

30e35~68 TO I

REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

THIS O"' .•.W' •••Q "'NO D&A' •••••• IS "'THE. ""oP"E."'"TV o••./"'No .••'-'­
P.OP_, •..,. ••••v R•••• .,.••••••. II:•.• E..", •..O "To I •••••'•.••.'1:'-0 M••••.Co., 1_.
"THIE: R •. c.'p' •.••.•. "''''''ILIILS NOT "To D'.C."OSE. "TO •••••.••• PIIL••• OM O.
OIt~"'NtZ"''''ON "'NV 11'01•••0••••.•.,.'0 •• R"CiA"'D'NG "THE. DE.S,GH O.
M••••.••.•••..••c:,.•.•••. 0 •• "THE. ••••• 'T,c:•.•c. RE.p.",s",,,'T"'O •.••.••. 0 ••••o. ualE.
'AMw:. "" ANY W","Y ·DIt ..•It R"" •.••• 'T A'- "TO "T •••e IN'TC. •••. &'T O~

P ••. , •••. , •.•.• o "",.CO. CO., INC:.

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEw OF SHOULDER BOLT

ORA"'''.'''''''

CHILC.IC. •.••

D••••TE
10-8-73

FAIRFIEL..C MFG. Co., INC.

L••••FAVE-,.•.":., IND. 4-7:105

T,,.~E

SERVICE LITERATURE

(
ItEL-K •••ue W IA fl W I 8

()



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
'
4
3
7
6
1
7

W
1
A
4
4
0
1
1
8

I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
6

1
H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
A

6
1
0
0
5
2
1

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

1
B

6
1
0
9
0
41

S
e
a
l

1
C

6
1
0
9
0
5
1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1
D

6
1
0
9
0
6
1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
71

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
8
1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1
G

6
1
0
0
4
7 1

H
u
b

1
H

6
1
0
9
0
91

S
p
a
c
e
r

I
I

6
1
0
9
1
01

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1
J

6
1
0
1
4
7 2

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

I
N

6
1
0
9
1
19

S
t
u
d

2
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

G
e
a
r

3
6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
:
r
:
'
i
e
rAs
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g

G
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
a
-
R
i
n
g

6
6
1
0
1
5
5

1
.

C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
91

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
41

C
o
v
e
r

C
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0
4

B
o
l
t

6
D

6
1
0
9
0
11

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

C
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5 1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

R
o
d

6
F

6
1
0
9
1
6
1

a
-
R
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7
1

a
-
R
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1
1

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
21

I
D
P
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
0
1
5
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
1
5
9 1

I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
62

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
5
1

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
32

S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

G
e
a
r

9
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

B
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
9
.
3
1

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
6

F
l
a
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
7

6
1
0
1
6
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

-
53

-



vi
)2

(
9
;
(
)

-
54

-

7
8



P
o
w
e
r

W
h
e
e
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

-
6
1
1
0
3
0

~

I
N
D
E
X

P
A
R
T

P
A
R
T

N
A
M
E

Q
U
A
N
T
I
T
Y

N
O
.

N
U
M
B
E
R

1

6
1
0
1
6
5
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
2

6
1
0
1
6
6I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y 1

3
6
1
0
1
6
7R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1
4

6
1
0
1
6
8S
p
i
n
d
l
e

1
5

1
2
9
0
1
2O
i
l

S
e
a
l

1
6

6
1
0
1
6
9B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1
7

6
1
0
1
7
0
B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1
8

6
1
0
1
7
1H
u
b

1
9

6
1
0
1
7
2B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1
1
0

6
1
0
1
7
3Be
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1
1
1

6
1
0
2
3
4Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
1
2

6
1
0
1
7
4Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

U
s
e

6
1
0
1
7
5

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

A
s

6
1
0
1
7
6

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

1
3

6
1
0
2
0
2Ri
n
g

G
e
a
r

1
1
4

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3
1
5

6
1
0
9
9
6Ne
e
d
l
e

R
o
l
l
e
r

9
6

1
6

6
1
0
2
0
4Se
p
a
r
a
t
o
r

3
1
7

6
1
0
9
9
7Pl
a
n
e
t

G
e
a
r

3
1
8

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3
1
9

6
1
0
2
3
5Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

3
2
0

6
1
0
2
3
7Se
c
o
n
d
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

1
2
1

6
1
0
2
3
8Pi
n
i
o
n

S
h
a
f
t

3
2
2

6
1
0
2
3
9Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2
3

6
1
0
2
1
0La
r
g
e

S
u
n

G
e
a
r

1
2
4

6
1
0
2
1
1Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1
2
5

6
1
0
2
4
1Pr
i
m
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

1
2
6

6
1
0
2
3
5Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

3
2
7

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3
2
8

6
1
0
2
1
5Pl
a
n
e
t

G
e
a
r

3
2
9

6
1
0
2
1
6Ne
e
d
l
e

R
o
l
l
e
r

4
8

3
0

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3
3
1

6
1
0
2
4
2Pi
n
i
o
n

S
h
a
f
t

3
3
2

6
1
0
2
4
3Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1
3
3

6
1
1
0
0
3 Sm
a
l
l

S
u
n

G
e
a
r

1
3
4

6
1
0
2
1
8La
r
g
e

C
o
v
e
r

1
3
5

6
1
0
2
4
4D
r
a
i
n

&
F
i
l
l
e
r

P
l
u
g 1

3
6

6
1
0
2
0
63/
8

L
o
c
k

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

3
7

6
1
0
2
2
03/
8
-
1
6
x
5
~

H
e
x

H
e
a
d

B
o
l
t

1
2

3
8

6
1
0
2
2
1Ga
s
k
e
t

1
3
9

6
1
0
9
9
5Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
4
0

6
1
0
9
3
5Sm
a
l
l

C
o
v
e
r

1
4
1

6
1
0
2
4
55/
1
6
-
1
8
x
3
/
4

H
e
x

H
e
a
d

B
o
l
t

4

6
1
0
2
4
0

P
r
i
m
a
r
y
.
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

~

6
1
0
2
3
6

S
e
c
o
n
d
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

-
5
5

-



-
56

-



8
3
7
0

&
8
3
8
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

1
9
8
9

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
2
8
1

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

D
E
T
.

Q
T
Y

P
A
R
T

N
O
~

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

1
6
0
6
8
8
2
S
U
N
D

2
3

S
E
R

P
U
M
P

B
-
M
T

1
.
0
6
C
H
G

6
8

8
6
1
8
4
8
2
3
/
4
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

2
2

6
1
0
0
3
0
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

E
X
T
E
N

S
H
A
F
T

1
8

6
9

6
6
1
8
3
1
4
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

3
2

6
1
0
0
2
9
S
U
N
D

W
H
L

M
T
R

1
5

S
E
R
I
E
S

7
0

2
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

4
1

6
0
6
8
8
5
C
E
S
S
N
A

G
E
A
R

P
U
M
P

1
.
7
8
C
I

S
P
I
N
E

7
1

1
6
1
8
5
2
0
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

5
1

6
9
0
3
4
1
H
Y
P
R
O

C
E
N
T
R
I
F

P
U
M
P

1
0
G
P
M
7
2

4
6
1
8
3
0
2
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

6
2

6
1
0
5
1
0
C
E
S
S
N
A

G
E
A
R

M
O
T
O
R

1
.
4
8
C
I
7
3

2
6
1
8
4
9
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

7
1

7
4
9
1
5
0
S
T
R
G

M
T
R

N
O
N
-
L
O
A
D

R
E
A
C
T

1
0
0
8

7
4

1
6
1
8
1
1
4
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

8
1
_
6
1
5
6
1
282
0
0

H
Y
D

M
A
N
I
F

B
L
O
C
K

8
8

7
5

2
6
1
8
2
4
8
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

9
1

6
1
8
5
9
5
1

5
/
8
M
O
R
-
1

1
/
1
6
F
O
R

A
D
P
T
R
7
6

2
6
1
8
3
0
1
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V

L
B
O

1
0

2
6
0
6
5
8
5
C
E
S
S
N
A

3
S
P
L

V
A
L
V
E

W
/
O

R
E
L
I
E
F

7
7

2
6
U
3
3
3
3
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

1
1

1
6
0
6
0
0
3
G
R
E
S
E
N

S
E
L
E
C
T
O
R

V
A
L
V
E

D
S
-
1
2

7
8

2
6
1
8
1
3
2
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
7
/
8
F
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
2

1
6
0
6
8
1
8
F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
R
5
1

0
-
1
6
G
P
M

7
/
8
F
O
R

7
9

3
6
1
8
5
3
5
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
3

1
6
0
7
5
1
8
F
L
O

D
I
V

B
G
R
5
6

6
G
P
M

P
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

8
0

3
6
1
1
1
2
6
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
4

1
6
0
6
8
2
7
F
L
O

C
O
N
T

F
C
5
1

0
-
3

V
A
R
I

7
/
8
F
O
R

8
1

1
6
1
8
1
3
0
7
/
8
M
O
R

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

1
5

1
6
1
0
0
2
8
F
L
O

C
O
N
T
R
O
L

1
6

G
P
M

I
N
L
I
N
E

C
E
S

8
2

5
6
1
8
2
4
1
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
6

4
6
2
0
0
5
2
H
Y
D

C
Y
L
,

2
I
N

F
O
L
D

&
L
E
V
E
L 8
3

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
7

2
6
2
0
4
9
9
L
I
F
T

C
Y
L
I
N
D
E
R

2
.
0
0

X
1
0
.
0
084

3
6
1
8
4
5
1
3
/
4
F
J
I
C

S
W

R
U
N

T
E
E
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

1
8

2
6
2
0
0
8
0
S
T
R
G

C
Y
L

A
S
S
Y

1
.
5
0

X
6
.
0

1
9
8
5

8
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
7
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
9

1
6
1
8
0
8
8
O
I
L

C
O
O
L
E
R

B
L
I
S
S
F
I
E
L
D

8
6

1
6
1
0
3
0
5.
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

2
0

1
6
0
5
6
0
1
G
R
E
S
E
N

F
I
L
T
E
R

1
0

M
I
C
R
O
N

4
0
G
P
M

8
7

4
6
1
1
1
5
9
3
1
4
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

2
1

1
6
0
5
6
0
0
M
I
C
H
I
G
A
N

R
E
S
E
R
V
O
I
R

F
I
L
T
E
R8
8

1
5
0
5
1
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

4
5
D
E
G

1
.
0
0
N
P
T

2
2

2
6
0
5
6
0
3
L
I
N
E

S
U
M
P

D
I
F
F
U
S
E
R

8
9

1
6
1
8
0
1
1
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
8
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

2
3

1
6
1
1
0
5
1
P
R
E
S
S
U
R
E

C
A
P

3
/
4
N
P
T

5
L
B

9
0

2
6
1
1
1
2
1
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

2
4

1
6
1
4
4
5
3
D
I
P
S
T
I
C
K
,

8
I
N

9
1

1
6
1
8
5
6
3
1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

2
5

1
7
6
0
0
9
7
O
I
L

T
A
N
K

W
L
D

8
2
4
0

1
9
8
2

9
2

1
5
0
3
0
0
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
/
2

T
O

1
/
4

B
L
K

M
A
L

2
6

1
7
6
0
0
9
0
R
E
C
I
E
V
E
R

P
L
T

W
L
D

8
2
4
0

9
3

1
6
1
8
0
5
9
7
/
8
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

2
7

1
6
0
7
5
0
4
F
L
O

D
I
V

B
5
0

2
-
8
G
P
M

7/8
F
O
R
9
4

2
6
1
8
5
2
3
7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

2
8

2
6
2
0
5
7
0
H
Y
D

C
Y
L

L
E
G

L
E
V
E
L

2
.
0
0

X
1
2

9
5

1
6
1
8
5
8
1
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

2
9

1
6
1
5
5
6
9
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

L
H96

1
6
1
8
5
4
0
7
/
8
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

3
0

6
6
1
5
5
9
4
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

F
R
T

L
E
G

8
3
7
0
-
8
0

9
7

4
6
1
4
0
9
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

H
I
A

3
1

2
6
1
5
5
9
8
R
E
A
R

L
E
G

H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

8
3
7
0
-
8
0

R
H

9
8

4
6
1
4
1
5
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

H
I
A

V
3
2

1
6
1
4
1
9
8
F
W
D

V
A
L
V
E

U
-
T
U
B
E

A
S
S
Y

9
9

1
6
1
4
3
8
2
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0H

I
A

3
3

1
6
1
5
5
6
8
H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

S
U
N
D

P
U
M
P

8
2
4
0

R
H

1
0
0

1
6
1
0
3
2
5
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

H
/
A

3
4

2
6
1
5
5
9
9
R
E
A
R

L
E
G

H
Y
D

T
U
B
E

8
3
7
0
-
8
0

L
H

1
0
1

1
6
1
4
5
4
7
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
4

H
I
A

3
5

2
5
0
4
7
0
2
C
L
O
S
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

.
7
5
N
P
T

1
0
2

1
6
1
4
5
4
8
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

H
I
A

3
6

2
5
0
4
9
5
5
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

T
E
E

.
7
5
N
P
T

1
0
3

1
6
1
4
5
4
9
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0HI
A

3
7

3
5
0
5
2
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
.
0
0
N
P
T

1
0
4

1
6
1
4
4
2
5
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2
H
/
A

3
8

4
5
0
5
3
0
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
.
0
0
N
P
T10
5

1
6
1
5
5
1
1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
6
0H

I
A

3
9

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

S
T

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
.
2
5
N
P
T

1
0
6

2
6
1
5
4
4
2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
5
5H

I
A

4
0

1
6
1
8
1
3
8
1
I
N

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B
-
9
0
-
1
M
N
P
T

1
0
7

1
6
1
5
4
4
9
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

H
I
A

4
1

1
7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

X
1

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B 10
8

1
6
1
6
0
2
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
4
7H

I
A

4
2

3
7
1
4
5
6
0
1
N
P
T

X
1

H
O
S
E

B
A
R
B

1
0
9

1
6
1
6
0
2
6
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7H

I
A

4
3

2
5
0
5
2
1
3
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

1
X

3
/
4

B
L
K

M
A
L 1
1
0

2
6
1
6
0
4
2
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3H

I
A

4
4

1
5
0
4
2
1
0
R
E
D

B
U
S
H

3
/
4

N
P
T

X
1
/
2

N
P
T

1
1
1

2
6
1
5
4
6
5
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3HI
A

4
5

1
5
0
6
3
0
3
B
L
K

P
I
P
E

E
L

9
0
D
E
G

1
.
2
5
N
P
T11
2

2
6
1
6
0
3
9
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
9H
/
A

4
6

1
5
0
6
6
0
2
P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
1
/
4
N
P
T
-
2

1
/
2

1
1
3

1
6
1
4
3
6
8
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0H

I
A

4
7

1
5
0
1
1
0
2
1
/
4

P
I
P
E

P
L
U
G

1
1
4

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8H
/
A

4
8

1
6
1
0
3
0
0
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
1
5

2
6
1
5
5
8
9
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

H
I
A

4
9

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

P
L
U
G

1
1
6

1
6
1
4
0
7
6
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

H
I
A

5
0

4
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

B
L
K
H
D

B
R
A
N
C
H

T
E
E 11
7

2
6
1
5
4
7
5
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
7
8

H
I
A

5
1

1
2

6
1
1
1
2
29
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

L
B
O
1
1
8

4
6
1
1
1
4
1
1
2
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3

H
I
A

5
2

5
6
1
1
1
2
7
1

1
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
1
9

1
6
1
5
4
5
4
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
7

H
I
A

5
3

1
6
1
1
1
4
5
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

L
B
O

1
2
0

1
6
1
4
1
0
1
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

H
I
A

5
4

4
6
1
4
3
6
5
R
E
S
T
R
I
C
T
O
R

E
L
B
O
W

A
S
S
Y

.
0
4
2
D
I
A

1
2
1

1
6
1
4
1
5
9
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
9

H
I
A

5
5

2
6
1
8
4
4
3
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

E
X

L
G

L
B
O

1
2
2

1
6
1
5
4
9
5
F
R
T

L
E
G

C
Y
L

J
U
M
P
E
R

H
O
S
E

X
1
2
6

5
6

1
6
1
8
0
9
0
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R
-
1
F
N
P
T

A
D
P
T
R

1
2
3

1
6
1
5
2
8
3
F
R
T
L
E
G

C
Y
L

J
U
M
P
E
R

H
O
S
E
_
~
1
0
2

5
7
'

4
6
1
8
1
0
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
3
/
4
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
2
4

4
6
1
5
5
9
6
0
8
C
2
A
T
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
7
6

H
I
A

5
8

3
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O
1
2
5

1
6
1
8
5
9
4
7
/
8
F
J
I
C

S
W
I
V
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

5
9

3
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
2
6

2
6
1
1
2
0
8
0
4
C
1
A
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
9
8H

I
A

6
0

4
6
1
8
1
7
8
1

5
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

5
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
2
7

4
6
1
1
2
0
4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
7
8H

I
A

6
1

6
6
1
8
1
8
3
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

L
B
O

1
2
8

2
6
1
1
2
0
6
0
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

H
I
A

6
2

4
6
1
8
4
7
4
3
/
4
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
1

1
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O 1
2
9

4
6
1
5
4
4
4
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
6
0

H
I
A

6
3

2
6
1
8
3
1
1
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

U
N
I
O
N

T
E
E

1
3
0

1
6
0
1
1
9
3
H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
4
2

L
G

6
4

1
5
0
5
2
0
3
B
l
K

P
I
P
E

N
I
P
P
L
E

1
.
0
0
N
P
T
-
4
.
0
0

1
3
1

1
6
0
1
2
5
5
H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
1
0
4

L
G

6
5

2
6
1
8
3
1
0
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
7
/
8
M
O
R

A
D
P
T
R

1
3
2

1
6
0
1
2
5
6
H
O
S
E
,

1
.
0
0

2
B
R

R
E
D

X
3
1

L
G

6
6

5
6
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
4
5
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

L
B
O
1
3
3

1
6
1
8
5
5
7
7
/
8
F
J
I
C
-
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C

A
D
P
T
R

6
7

3
6
1
8
4
4
0
9
/
1
6
M
J
I
C
-
9
0
-
9
/
1
6
M
O
R

E
X

L
G

L
B
O

-
57



S
O

LU
T

IO
N

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

V
A

LV
E

S

291294-S
0LE

N
O

ID
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

R
r

F
R

O
N

T
H

E
A

D
LIG

H
T

R
r

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T

A

T
U

R
N

S
I6N

A
L

A
N

D
F

O
U

R
W

A
Y

F
LA

S
H

E
R

U
N

IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

29/092-C
A

B
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

14
6A

B
LA

C
K

W
iR

E
D

S
T

R
IP

E

A
IC

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

29/091
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

B
R

O
W

N

BC

G
R

E
E

N

LrR
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

L/G
H

T

A
IC

C
O

M
P

R
E

S
S

O
R

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

D
E

R

B
LA

C
K

R
f

R
E

A
R

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T
R

f
F

LA
S

H
E

R
­

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
O

R

29//44
-M

A
IN

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

oE

S
T

A
R

T
E

R
/

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

/1

16

M
A

N
IF

O
LD

H
E

A
T

E
R

jih
O

IL
5E

N
D

E
R

B
L

U
E

R
E

D

jN
O

T
E

T
H

E
S

E
W

IR
E

S
C

O
N

N
E

C
T

T
O

R
E

A
R

F
LA

S
H

E
R

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
00

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

8.

F
U

E
L

P
uM

P

~
~o

-
~

0
~
R
:

0
0
.

V
)

t;;
0

~
Q

i~
W

H
IT

E

(J:L
A

C
K

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
S

E
N

D
E

R

F

LE
F

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

LIG
H

T
-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
8R

(M
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
D

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

58

B
R

O
W

N
F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

B
R

O
W

N

G
R

E
E

N
S

T
R

IP
E

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
O

'-../
R

IG
H

T
R

E
A

R
T

A
IL

U
G

H
T-

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

LGH



Av

B

B
LA

C
K

G
R

E
E

N

W
E

B
L

U
E

O
W

N

B
fl2­

Y
E

LLO
W

F
29//42

-
S

P
E

E
D

O
M

E
T

E
R

W
IR

E
A

S
S

Y
.

v
GH

G
R

E
E

N

M
A

IN
S

O
LU

T
IO

N
S

W
IT

C
H

B
LU

E

G
R

E
E

N

R
E

O
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

:
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

N
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
O

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

00
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

R
E

O

W
H

IT
E

59

N
E

U
T

.
S

A
F

E
T

Y
S

W
IT

C
H

32
I

290111
G

R
O

U
N

D
S

T
R

A
P

(8250)

31
I

29
118010

6A
.

R
E

O
"

/5"
(8250)

3C

I
291220

12
G

A
B

LA
C

K
.

1'1"

2S
I

291/68
12

G
A

.
R

E
O

•
12'1"

28

I
291435

16
G

A
.

R
E

O
•

6-
21

I
29/109

14
G

A
.

R
E

O
~

5"
26

I
29110B

14
G

A
.

B
LU

E
·S

'

25
2

29/101
14

G
A

.
B

LU
E

.
3"

24
I

29//41
14

G
A

.
Y

E
LLO

W
"

8-

23
I

291029
10

G
A

.
B

LU
E

'30"
(8310!

8380)

22
I

290052
56"

B
A

T
T

E
R

Y
C

A
B

LE

21

I
291128

'18"
B

A
T

T
E

R
Y

C
A

B
LE

(8310f
8300)

20
I

291
I'll

10G
A

W
H

IT
E

.
135"

19

I
291'122

16
G

A
.

R
E

O
K

12"

18
I

291401
146A

.
R

E
O

.
6'

11
I

2911
'1610

G
A

.G
R

E
E

N
.

110"

16

/
29//45

/2
G

A
.

R
E

O
.

13a'

/52
291443/4

64
R

E
O

•
la'

/4
/

291442
16

G
A

.
R

E
O

K
9"

/3
2

29/44/
/4

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

K
9-

/2
I

291440
16

G
A

.
R

E
O

.
6"

/I

I
29/42/

/6
G

A
"

G
R

E
E

N
"

6"

/0

I
29//40

/6
G

A
.

W
H

I
T

E
•

6"
9

/
29/

/39/6
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

.
16"

8
/

29//38
/6

G
A

.
W

H
IT

E
K

10'

1
/

29//31
/'1

G
A

.
B

LU
E

J(
6"

6
I

29//3614
G

A
.

B
LU

E
•

/2"
5

I

29//3514
G

A
.

W
H

IT
E

.
5"

4
2

291134
/4

G
A

.
B

LA
C

K
IC

5"

3
I

291/33
/4

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

"
5"

2
/

291132
14

G
A

.
B

LU
E

,,5"

I
/

291131
/4

G
A

.
B

LU
E

"
10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
IA

G
R

A
M

-8370
-

D
IE

S
E

L
-1985

P
E

R
K

IN
S

8380
8250

4
9
8
2
0
6 U£L.

9/.oL
-

f(,/8

12",,,,sfoA
/

D
A

T
i!'~



-
6
0
-



-
A
-

\
J
A
.
d
~
p
t
o
rP
l
u
g
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
7

"
"
'
A
g
l
t
a
t
o
r

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r
.
.
.
.
.

M
o
t
o
r

M
o
u
n
t
.
.

S
h
a
f
t
.
.
.
.

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r
.

B
a
n
d
.
•
.
.
.

C
a
p
.
.
.
.

F
i
l
t
e
r
.

H
o
s
e
.
.
•

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r
.

C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

.
•

C
o
n
e
n
s
o
r
.

D
r
y
e
r
.
.
.
.
.

E
v
a
p
o
r
a
t
o
r

.
.

A
i
r

S
l
i
d
e

.
A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

•
.
•

B
u
s
h
i
n
g
.

A
r
m
,
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
.
.

W
i
p
e
r

.-
B
-

B
a
n
d
,

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r
.

B
a
t
t
e
r
y
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

~
B
o
x

.
.

C
a
b
l
e
.

H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n
.
.

B
e
a
r
i
n
g
,

L
e
g
•
.
.

B
e
l
t
•
.

B
l
a
d
e
,

W
i
p
e
r
.

B
o
o
m
•
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

B
u
m
p
e
r
.

Ii
•

B
r
a
c
e
,

L
e
g
.
.
.
.

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e
.
.
.

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e
.
.

B
r
a
k
e
,C
a
b
l
e
.

D
is

c
.

L
e
v
e
r
.
.

P
ad

.....•....
R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

C
l
i
p

.
B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

.
B
u
s
h
i
n
g
,

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

.

•
34
•
3
4

•••
34

·.11
.11
.11

·.11
·.11•

9
•

9
•

9
•

•
9

.
2
4

•
24.4•

4

.
1
4

••
22

.11•8.8•
8

•8
.
.
.
1
4

••
4,9
.
.
2
2

.4
1

.
4
1

••
14

•
.10
•

•5

.
.
1
5
,
2
3

.
1
5

.2
3

.
.
1
5

.1
5

••
40
.
.4

B
r
a
k
e
.
.

G
r
o
u
n
d
.

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

.
.

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

.
C
a
p
,
A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r
.

F
u
e
1
•

H
u
b
.
.
.
.

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e
.

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l
.
.

C
a
t
w
a
l
k
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

C
e
s
s
n
a

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

.
C
i
r
c
u
i
t
,

B
r
e
a
k
e
r

.
C
l
a
m
p
,L
e
g
•

M
u
f
f
l
e
r
.

C
o
l
u
m
n
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

•
.

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

.
C
o
n
t
r
o
l

A
r
m

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

.
.

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r
,
.

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

.
M
o
u
n
t
.
.
.
.
.

C
o
u
p
l
e
r
,

H
a
l
f
.

C
o
v
e
r
,

W
o
r
k
l
i
g
h
t

.
•

C
r
o
p
s
h
i
e
l
d

.
•
.
.
•
.
.

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
,

F
o
l
d
.
•

L
e
g
.
.
•

L
e
v
e
1
.

L
i
f
t
.
.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

•
.

-
D
-

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r
,

L
i
n
e
.
.

D
i
p

S
t
i
c
k
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

D
i
s
c
,B
r
a
k
e
.

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

.
.

S
e
n
s
o
r
.
.
•
•

D
o
o
r
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.

C
a
t
c
h

S
l
i
d
e
.
•

D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

.
.

D
r
i
v
e
,

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

.
•
.
.

-
E
-

•
.
1
5
,
2
3

•
••

5
•••

28
••••

29

.••
11
.
2
0

.1
8

·.21
·.12
•

.26
•••

35
•

•
7

•
30

.•••14
.1
0

•
.26

•
.30
·.5
.
2
8

'•••
7

•
2
8

••
34

•••
22

•
.46

.
.
.
4
0
,
4
3

.
.
.
1
4
,
1
7

•
•
4
0
,
4
3

.
.
4
0
,
4
2

••••
17

•
.
.
.2
1

••••
21

.
1
5

.
2
9

.
1
5

.
•
2
5

•
.25
.
1
2

••••
5

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•'8

-C
-

C
a
b

.
R
o
o
f
.

i
2
a
b
l
e
,

'
-
"

B
a
t
t
e
r
y
.

•
22

•
24

6
1

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

V
a
l
v
e
.

E
n
g
i
n
e
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.

M
o
u
n
t
•
•
.
•
•

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e
.
•

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

•
•

....
•

.36
.
4
,
5

·.5
.....

10
•••

10



.
.
1
4.
6

••
6

.
5
6

·.21
.
.
.
6
,
1
4
,
1
5
,
3
1

M
o
u
n
t

4

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r
.
.

T
r
a
n
s
o
m

.

-F
-

F
a
n

.
S
p
a
c
e
r
.
.

F
i
l
t
e
rA
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r
.

O
il

.
F
l
a
s
h
e
r

L
i
g
h
t
.

S
w
i
t
c
h
.

F
l
e
x

D
i
s
k
.
.
.

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
.

V
a
l
v
e
.
.
.
.
.

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r
.

F
o
a
m

.
F
o
l
d

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
.
.

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

D
i
s
c
.

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

.
F
u
e
l
C
a
p
.

G
a
u
g
e
.

S
e
n
d
e
r
.
.

T
a
n
k

.
F
u
s
e

H
o
l
d
e
r
.

•
••

7
•

40.4
•

••
4

..
.11

.5
,
2
1

.
.
2
2

·
.26
•

34
•

••
6

·.33
.
.
1
3

·
.27

.
4
0
,
4
3

.
2
9

.
.
1
4

••
•

20
•.30
.
.
2
0

••
•

20
.
3
0

H
i
n
g
e

P
i
n
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n
,

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

.
.

H
o
s
e
,A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

.
R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

.
.
.
.

H
o
s
i
n
g
,

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

.
H
o
u
r

M
e
t
e
r

.
H
o
u
s
i
n
g

M
o
u
n
t

A
/
C
.

H
u
b

.
B
r
a
k
e
.

C
a
p
.
.
.

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

.
M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

M
o
u
n
t
.
.

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e
.

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

.
T
a
n
k
.
.

T
u
b
e
.
.

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
l
e

-1-

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.
.

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

.
.

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t
.

I
n
s
u
l
a
t
o
r

P
a
d
.
.
.
.

-
L
-

••
•

40
•
.
.
8

.11
......•

5
.
4
7

•••
30

•
.24

..•
.18
.
1
5

.•.
18

•
3
0

••
34

•
•

•
•

30
•

••
5

-G
-

G
a
s
k
e
tC
h
a
r
g
e

P
u
m
p

.
F
u
e
l

S
e
n
d
e
r

.
R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e
.
.

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

G
a
u
g
e
,Fu
e
l
.

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e
.

T
e
m
p
e
r
t
u
r
e

.
G
l
a
n
d

P
a
c
k
i
n
g
.

G
l
a
s
s
,

C
a
b
.
.

G
r
e
a
s
e

S
e
a
l
.

G
r
o
u
n
dC
a
b
l
e
.
.

S
t
r
a
p
.
.

G
u
s
s
e
t
,

C
a
b

R
o
o
f
.
.

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
4

............
34

••
6

••
36

•
.30
.
2
8

.
2
2

•••
14

.16
.
1
4

.
1
4

·.15

.
4
0
,
4
3

.
2
9

•
40

.
.
4
0
,
4
3

.
3
0

.
2
1

•
.32

-
M
-

L
a
d
d
e
r
.

L
e
g

C
l
a
m
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

.C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

M
o
u
n
t
.
.

F
r
o
n
t
.

R
ear

•.••••.
L
e
v
e
lC
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
.

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

.
L
i
f
t
a
r
r
n

.
L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

.
.

L
i
g
h
t

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r
.
~

L
i
n
k
,

V
a
l
v
e

H
a
n
d
l
e
.

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d
,

L
a
r
g
e
.

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

.
.

M
e
t
e
r

H
o
u
r
.
.
.
.

M
i
c
r
o

S
w
i
t
c
h
.

M
i
r
r
o
r
,

R
e
a
r

V
i
e
w
.

M
o
t
o
rH
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c
.

•
•
2
3

•
24

•
.20
.
2
1

•.35

.
3
1

•
32

•
.22

•
••

5

•
•

7

•.30
•
3
6

•.30
•.34

.2
2
,
2
5

•...
18

-
H
-

V
a
l
v
e
.

H
a
n
d
l
e
,

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e
.

H
e
a
d
l
i
g
h
t
.

6
2



-R
-

o
R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
.
.

C
a
p

.
H
o
s
e

.

P
a
d
,
B
r
a
k
e
.

E
n
g
i
n
e
•
.
.

I
n
s
u
l
a
t
o
r
•
.
.
.

P
a
n
e
l
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
.
.

P
i
n
,

H
i
n
g
e
.
.
.
.
•
.
•

P
i
v
o
t
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

.
P
l
u
g
,

R
u
b
b
e
r
.

P
o
w
e
r

W
h
e
e
l
•

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p
.
.
•

G
a
u
g
e
.

P
u
m
p
,C
e
s
s
n
a
•

C
h
a
r
g
e
.

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n
•
.

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

.
.
.
•
.
.

S
l
i
d
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
2

.
2
0

·.5.
4

.
4
7

.
3
6

•
37
.3
5

.3
0

•35
.
•
1
5

.
1
2

•.39

•
•

4
•

•5
.
.
2
2

.3
0

•
.29

•
•

46

.1
2

....
5

.
•
1
5

••
22

...15
.
4
5

.
.
1
2

••
24

.
•
3
8

.
1
4

•
2
6

.
1
7

•
.26

.
.
.
1
8

•
•
2
6

•
.26
.
2
3

•.15
.
1
5

.1
5

••
•

34

.
3
8
,
3
9

...........
.18

.
6
,
1
6
,
1
7
,
4
2
,
4
3

•
.23

........
23

-
S
-

M
o
u
n
'
t
.

T
u
b
e
.
.

R
e
a
r

L
e
g
.

R
e
a
r

V
i
e
w

M
i
r
r
o
r
.
.

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

C
l
i
p
,

B
r
a
k
e
.

R
im

.
R
i
s
e
r
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
.

R
o
o
f
,

C
a
b
.
.
.

R
u
b
b
e
r

H
o
o
k
.
.

S
h
r
o
u
d
.
.
.
.
.
.
;.
.
.
.

S
c
r
e
e
n
,

S
e
a
l
G
r
e
a
s
e
.
.

K
i
t
.

S
e
a
t
.
.
.
.
.

M
o
u
n
t
.

S
e
n
d
e
rF
ue1

.
O
i
l

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

.
.

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e
.

S
e
n
s
o
r
,

D
i
s
c
.
.

M
o
u
n
t
.

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

.
S
h
a
f
t
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

.
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l
.
.
.
.
.

S
h
i
e
l
d
,

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t
.
.

T
a
n
k

.
W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r
.

S
l
o
w

M
o
v
i
n
g

V
e
h
i
c
l
e

S
i
g
n
.

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n
,

H
o
s
i
n
g
.

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

.
P
u
m
p
.

T
a
n
k
.

S
p
a
c
e
r
,

F
an

.
T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

.
.

W
i
n
d
s
h
i
e
l
d

W
i
p
e
r
.

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r
.

S
p
r
i
n
g
.
.
.
.
•
.

S
t
a
l
k

G
u
i
d
e
.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

A
r
m
.
.

C
o
l
u
m
n
.

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

.
.

M
o
t
o
r
.

P
i
v
o
t
.

W
h
e
e
l
.
.

W
h
e
e
l

C
a
p
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

S
t
e
p
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
.
.

•
••

7

·.21
•.36

•
••

7
•

7
•••

37

.
.
•1
2

.
1
2

•
••

5

.
1
5

.
.
2
3

•
••

5
.
.
2
3

••
.;.40
.
1
8

•
30
.
1
5

•
•••

5

.
3
4

.
2
6

.1
4
,
1
5

•••••
22

.
.
.1
2

.
.
.
5
,
2
1

••
5

.
2
1

.2
3

.
.
2
4

•..
15

••
28

•
.
•
•
3
3•
6

••
4

·.14
.
4
0

..
•12

.
.
2
3

·..
15
•
2
9

•
•

32
..••10

•.•.
...10

....
"...

-0-

-
P
-

M
o
t
o
rM
o
u
n
t
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r
.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.

W
h
e
e
l

.
W
i
n
d
s
h
i
e
l
d

W
i
p
e
r
.
.
.

M
o
u
n
t
,A
lc

H
o
u
s
i
n
g

.
B
r
a
k
e

H
u
b

.
C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r
.

E
n
g
i
n
e

.
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
.
.

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

.
.

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
l
e
.
.

L
e
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

.
.

L
i
f
t
a
r
m
.
.

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
.
.

S
e
a
t
.
.
.

S
e
n
s
o
r
.

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e
.

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e
.
.

M
u
f
f
l
e
r
.
.
.

C
l
a
m
p
.
.

C
o
o
l
e
r
.
.

F
i
l
t
e
r
.

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
e
n
d
e
r
.

T
a
n
k

S
t
r
a
p
.
.
.
.

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
.

O
i
l

6
3



-
w
-

•
•
•
•
•

'
.
5
,
1
4

.
1
5

.•15
•
•
2
6

M
o
t
o
r

2
2

•22
.
.
.
5
8
,
5
9

S
t
r
a
p
,O
i
l

T
a
n
k
.

G
r
o
u
n
d
.

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

D
r
i
v
e
.
.

P
u
m
p
.
.

S
w
i
t
c
h
,

D
i
m
m
e
r
.
.

F
l
a
s
h
e
r
.

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n
.

L
i
g
h
t

.
M
i
c
r
o

.
T
o
g
g
l
e
•

-T
-

.
2
l

.
2
3

•5
••

7

•
•.23
•
2
6

.
.
3
0

•
3
0

.2
8

.3
0

W
h
e
e
lM
o
t
o
r
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
•

M
o
t
o
r

S
h
i
e
l
d
.

P
o
w
e
r
.
•
•
.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

•
.
•

W
i
n
d
s
h
i
e
l
d

W
i
p
e
r

W
i
p
e
r

B
l
a
d
e
.
.
.
.

W
i
r
i
n
g

D
i
a
g
r
a
m

.
.

.
.
.
.
.6
,
1
4
,
l
5
,
3
l

T
a
i
l
i
g
h
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
•
•
•

T
a
n
k
F
u
e
l
.
.
.
.
.
•

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

.
.

L
a
t
c
h
.
.
.
•
.
•

L
i
d
•
.
.

S
h
i
e
l
d
.

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n
.

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

G
a
u
g
e
•
.
.

S
e
n
d
e
r
•

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

S
p
a
c
e
r
•
.
.
•

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

A
r
m
•

L
e
v
e
r
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
•

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e
.
•

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
.

M
o
u
n
t
.

T
i
e

R
o
d
.

•
•'••••••

5

T
i
r
e
,
.
·••
•
•

T
o
g
g
l
e

S
w
i
t
c
h
•

T
o
r
q
u
e

H
u
b
.

T
r
a
n
s
o
m
•
•
•
•
•

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

•
T
r
e
a
d

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

.
•

T
u
b
e
,H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

.
•

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
.
.

.
'..

...
~...

.3
9

.
2
0

·.2l
••.35

•35
•

••
3

5
•35

•.30
•

•
4

..•5•5
.
2
9

•
..29

..•
•5

•••
29

·.l9
.
.
4
5

•
....•30
·.l4.

4
0

..•
40

.
.
.4
4

-v-

V
a
l
v
e
,C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l
•
•
.
.
.

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

.
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
•
.
.
.
•
•
•

G
r
e
s
e
n
·
S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

•
•
~
•
.
.

H
a
n
d
l
e
.
•
•
•
•
.
.~
•
.
.
•
.
.

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

R
e
l
i
e
f
•
•

•32·
.
3
6

•
3
3

·.3l
•32
•

•
6

64


	116001
	116002
	116003
	116004
	116005
	116006
	116007
	116008
	116009
	116010
	116011
	116012
	116013
	116014
	116015
	116016
	116017
	116018
	116019
	116020
	116021
	116022
	116023
	116024
	116026
	116027
	116028
	116029
	116030
	116031
	116032
	116033
	116034
	116035
	116036
	116037
	116038
	116039
	116040
	116041
	116042
	116043
	116044
	116045
	116046
	116047
	116048
	116049
	116050
	116051
	116052
	116053
	116054
	116055
	116056
	116057
	116058
	116059
	116060
	116061
	116062
	116063
	116064



